
CITY OF LAREDO 
CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP 

1999-2000 AID TO OTHER AGENCIES 
CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

1110 HOUSTON STREET 
LAREDO, TEXAS 

5:30 P.M. 

M99-W-09 MINUTES JULY 14, 1999 

I. CALL TO ORDER 

With a quorum present Mayor Elizabeth G. Flores called the 
meeting to order. 

II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

Mayor Elizabeth G. Flores led in the Pledge of Allegiance. 

III. ROLL CALL 
IN ATTENDANCE: 
Elizabeth G. Flores, 
Alfredo Agredano, 
Louis Bruni 
John C. Galo, 
Cecilia May Moreno, 
Eliseo Valdez, Jr. 
Joe A. Guerra, 
Mario A. Alvarado 
Consuelo "Chelo" Montalvo, 
Gustavo Guevara, Jr., 
Florencio Pena, III 
Jaime L. Flores, 

IV. AGENCY PRESENTATIONS 

Mayor 
Councilmember, District I 
Councilmember, District II 
Councilmember, District III 
Councilmember, District IV 
Councilmember, District V 
Councilmember, District VI 
Councilmember, District VII 
Councilmember, District VIII 
City Secretary 
City Manager 
City Attorney 

Presentations will be made by agencies seeking third party 
funding. 

The agencies appearing before the City Council were as follows: 

Agency & Representative 

Laredo Children's Museum 

Lamar-Bruni Vergara Environmental 
Science Center (Mr. Miller) 

1 

Requested 

$ 80,000 

$ 24,050 

Proposed 

$40,000 
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SER-Jobs For Progress 
(Efrain Sanchez) 

Bethany House 
Barbara Kazaen and Hilda Barron 

$ 2,880 

$ 30,000 

L.I.F.E. (Laredo International Fair & Exposion) 
Claudia Williams $ 20,000 

Children's International Advocacy 
(Sylvia Gutierrez) 

Literacy Volunteers of America 
(Norma Cantu) 

Laredo Crime Stoppers 
(Carolyn Leyandecker) 

LISD Campus Crime Stoppers 
(Estela Quintanilla) 

Webb County Heritage Foundation 
& Republic of Rio Grande 
(Margarita Araiza) 

Laredo Clean Cities Coalition 
(Rolando Gallegos) 

Cola Blanca Big Buck Contest 
(Miguel Conchas) 

Washington's Birthday Celebration 
Association (Tony Trevino) 

Ruthe B. Cowl Rehabilitation Center 
(Javier Ramirez-Assistant Director 

Laredo Center for the Arts 
(Martha Gonzalez) 

Laredo Philarmonic Chorale 
(Billy Craven) 

Laredo Little Theatre 
(Jose Guevara) 

Communities in Schools 
(Roberto Sanchez) 

$ 75,000 

$ 10,000 

$ 25,000 

$ 5,000 

$ 32,290 

$ 50,000 

$ 20,000 

$ 44,000 

$100,000 

$136,360 

$ 3,000 

$ 34,089 

$ 25,000 
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July 14, 1999 

$ 2,250 

$12,000 

$ 3,000 

$50,000 

$ 7,500 

$ 7,500 

$ 5,000 

$27,390 

$131,360 

$ 11,839 

$ 12,500 
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TAMIU Ballet Folklorico $ 5, 000 
(Gabriela Mendoza) 

TAMIU Dance Performance Troupe 
(Bede Leyendecker) 

Club Olympia 
(Alex De Luna) 

Laredo Webb County Food Bank 
(Alfredo Castillo) 

Princess Pocahontas 
(Francis Waworski) 

Paisano Girl Scout Council 
(Janet Molina, Deb Morgan) 

Avance 
(Melissa Amici) 

Laredo Animal Protective Society 
(Isabel Mendez) 

$ 5, 000 

$ 40, 000 

$ 10, 000 

$ 12, 000 

$ 25, 000 

$125, 000 

$ 2, 000 

$ 32, 000 

$ 10, 000 

$ 15, 000 

$120, 000 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn. Adjournment time: 8: 15 p.m 

Moved Cm. Galo 
Second: Cw. Moreno 
For: 7 Against: O 
(Cm. Guerra was not present, left at 7: 15 p.m.) 

Abstain: O 

I hereby certify that the above minutes contained in pages 01 to 03 
are true, complete, and correct proceedings of the City Council 
Workshop held on July 14, 1999. A certified copy is on file at the 
City Secretary's Office. 

Minutes approved: August 2, 1999 
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