# CITY OF LAREDO CITY COUNCIL WORKSHOP 1999-2000 AID TO OTHER AGENCIES CITY COUNCIL CHAMBERS 1110 HOUSTON STREET LAREDO, TEXAS 5:30 P.M.

M99-W-09 MINUTES JULY 14, 1999

# I. CALL TO ORDER

With a quorum present Mayor Elizabeth G. Flores called the meeting to order.

# II. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor Elizabeth G. Flores led in the Pledge of Allegiance.

### III. ROLL CALL

IN ATTENDANCE: Elizabeth G. Flores, Mayor Councilmember, District I Councilmember, District II Alfredo Agredano, Louis Bruni Councilmember, District III John C. Galo, Cecilia May Moreno, Councilmember, District IV Councilmember, District V Councilmember, District VI Councilmember, District IV Councilmember, District V Eliseo Valdez, Jr. Joe A. Guerra, Mario A. Alvarado Councilmember, District VII
Consuelo "Chelo" Montalvo, Councilmember, District VIII
Gustavo Guevara, Jr., City Secretary City Manager City Attorney Florencio Pena, III Jaime L. Flores,

## IV. AGENCY PRESENTATIONS

Presentations will be made by agencies seeking third party funding.

The agencies appearing before the City Council were as follows:

Agency & Representative	Requested	Proposed
Laredo Children's Museum	\$ 80,000	\$40,000
Lamar-Bruni Vergara Environmental Science Center (Mr. Miller)	\$ 24,050	- 0 -

M99-W-09	MINUTE	S S	July 14, 1999
SER-Jobs For Progress (Efrain Sanchez)		\$ 2,880	\$ 2,250
Bethany House Barbara Kazaen and Hilda	Barron	\$ 30,000	\$12,000
L.I.F.E. (Laredo International Claudia Williams	onal Fair &	Exposion) \$ 20,000	\$ 3,000
Children's International (Sylvia Gutierrez)	Advocacy	\$ 75,000	\$50,000
Literacy Volunteers of Ame (Norma Cantu)	erica	\$ 10,000	\$ 7,500
Laredo Crime Stoppers (Carolyn Leyandecker)		\$ 25,000	\$ 7,500
LISD Campus Crime Stoppers (Estela Quintanilla)	S	\$ 5,000	\$ 5,000
Webb County Heritage Found & Republic of Rio Grande (Margarita Araiza)	dation	\$ 32,290	\$27,390
Laredo Clean Cities Coalit (Rolando Gallegos)	tion	\$ 50,000	-
Cola Blanca Big Buck Conte (Miguel Conchas)	est	\$ 20,000	-
Washington's Birthday Cele Association (Tony Trevino)		\$ 44,000	-
Ruthe B. Cowl Rehabilitat: (Javier Ramirez-Assistant		\$100,000	-
Laredo Center for the Arts (Martha Gonzalez)	5	\$136,360	\$131,360
Laredo Philarmonic Chorale (Billy Craven)	е	\$ 3,000	-
Laredo Little Theatre (Jose Guevara)		\$ 34,089	\$ 11,839
Communities in Schools (Roberto Sanchez)		\$ 25,000	\$ 12,500

M99-W-09	MINUTES		July 14, 1999
TAMIU Ballet Folklorico (Gabriela Mendoza)	\$	5,000	-
TAMIU Dance Performance (Bede Leyendecker)	Troupe \$	5,000	\$ 2,000
Club Olympia (Alex De Luna)		-	-
Laredo Webb County Food (Alfredo Castillo)	Bank \$	40,000	\$ 32,000
Princess Pocahontas (Francis Waworski)	\$	10,000	-
Paisano Girl Scout Counc (Janet Molina, Deb Morga		12,000	\$ 10,000
Avance (Melissa Amici)	\$	25,000	\$ 15,000
Laredo Animal Protective (Isabel Mendez)	Society \$	125,000	\$120,000

# V. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn. Adjournment time: 8:15 p.m

Moved: Cm. Galo Second: Cw. Moreno

For: 7 Against: 0 Abstain: 0

(Cm. Guerra was not present, left at 7:15 p.m.)

I hereby certify that the above minutes contained in pages 01 to 03 are true, complete, and correct proceedings of the City Council Workshop held on July 14, 1999. A certified copy is on file at the City Secretary's Office.

GUSTAVO GUEVARA, ØR

CITY SECRETARY

Minutes approved: August 2, 1999